
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008
STATE OF HAWAII

H.B. NO. 3Z0L\

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE
FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE
DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1 SECTION 1. The following sums or so much thereof as shall

2 be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act are

3 hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of

4 Hawaii for fiscal year 2008-2009:

5

6

7

8

1.

A.

To be expended by the department of education:

Kauai high school, Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for various

improvements to Kauai high school.

9

10

11

12

13 B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kalaheo elementary school, Kauai

$1,000

$998,000

$1,000

$l,{).QO,{)OO

14

15

16

Design, construction, and equipment for a new

administration and classroom building, ground and site

improvements, equipment, and appurtenances.
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C.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Waimea high school, Kauai

H.S. NO. 3.:tto'f

$1,000

$4,998,000

$1,000

$5,000,000

6

7

8

9

Design, construction, and equipment for the renovation

and expansion of building W, including connecting

walkways, ground and site improvements, equipment, and

appurtenances.

10

11

12

13

14 D.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Waimea high school, Kauai

$455,000

$6,415,000

$20,000

$6,890,000

15

16

17

Design, construction, and equipment for expansion of

junior varsity and varsity locker rooms and the

athletic storage room and facility.

18

19

20

21

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

$500,000

$5,475,000

$25,000

$6,000,000

HB HMS 2008-1422

1IIIIIi~III~~II~~I~llli~~I~~I~IWII~!II~I~1111



1

2

3

4

Page 3

E.

H.B. NO.

Waimea Canyon middle school, Kauai

Design, construction, and equipment for the

installation of outdoor covered play-court.

5

6

7

8

9 F.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Kekaha elementary school, Kauai

$175,000

$1,500,000

$10,000

$1,685,000

10

11

12

Design, construction, and equipment for a new

classroom building, ground and site improvements,

equipment, and appurtenances.

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

G.

H.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total funding

Kilauea elementary school, Kauai

Construction for a cafeteria.

Construction

Total funding

Kapaa public library, Kauai

Design for a new library.

$260,000

$10,500,000

$60,000

$10,820,000

$4,500,000

$4,500,000
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Design

Total funding

H.B. NO. 32fo4

$460,000

$460,000

3 2. To be expended by the department of land and natural

4 resources:

5

6

7

8

A. Nawiliwili harbor, Kauai

Design and construction for a module at Nawiliwili

harbor to jointly house the State's small boat harbor

office and the harbor agent.

9

10

11

12

Design

Construction

Total funding

B. Port Allen small boat harbor, Kauai

$20,000

$182,000

$202,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

Plans, design, and construction for repairs and

improvements to Port Allen small boat harbor,

including concrete piers, cat-walks, and pilings

($3,000,000); installation of docks/piers

($2,500,000); three additional docks ($1,500,000);

restroom improvements ($500,000); pavement ($200,000);

ramp pier design and construction ($250,000); and

loading dock design and construction ($1,200,000).
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Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

C. Wailua marina/ Kauai

H.B. NO.

$1/000

$600/000

6

7

8

9

10

11

Plans/ design/ and construction for repairs and

improvements to Wailua marina/ including new floating

docks ($1/200/000); new wooden docks ($50/000);

replacement of loading docks ($40/000); waterline

installation ($75/000); security fencing ($15/000);

dredging ($50/000); and ramp repairs ($250/000).

12

13

14

15

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

$1/000

$1/000

$1/678/000

$1/680/000

16 3. To be expended by the Hawaii health systems

17 corporation:

18

19

20

A. Hawaii health systems corporation - Kauai region,

Kauai

Plans for regional master planning.

21

22

Plans

Total funding
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4 •

A.

H.B. NO.

To be expended by the county of Kauai:

Kokee and Haena simulcast trunking system, Kauai

3

4

5

Plans, design, and construction for a trunking system

add-on that will provide improved communications

within "dead spots" in the area.

6

7

8

9

10

11

B.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Kilauea water system, Kauai

Plans for a study for the use of non-

$126,000

$276,000

$2,103,000

$2,505,000

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

potable water to meet agricultural demands,

thereby relieving the heavy demand on the domestic

water system.

Plans $200,000

Total funding $200,000

C. Waimea water system, Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for a twelve-inch

waterline along Waimea Canyon drive to provide fire

protection for Waimea Canyon school.

21

22

Plans

Design

$110,DOO

$1,000
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Construction

Total funding

H.B. NO. .3 2lo4-

$6,250,000

$6,361,000

3

4

5

6

7

D. Wailua-Kapaa water system, Kauai

Plans, design, and construction for a five hundred

thousand-gallon storage tank adjacent to the Makaleha

tank, and a new one million-gallon tank and connecting

pipeline within the Ornellas tank hydraulic zone.

8

9

10

11

12 E.

Plans

Design

Construction

Total funding

Wailua-Kapaa water system, Kauai

$250,000

$1,000

$1,500,000

$1,751,000

13

14

15

16

17

18

Plans for a twelve-inch water main transmission line

in the upper Kawaihau area of the Kapaa water system

to transport water to the central and lower part of

the water system for fire protection of Kapaa high

school and Mahelona hospital, and to allow for the

development of affordable housing.

19

20

21 F.

Plans

Total funding

Wainiha-Haena water system, Kauai

$300,000

$300,000
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H.B. NO.

Design and construction for a one hundred thousand-

gallon storage tank, booster pump station, and

connecting pipeline and appurtenances.

4

5

6

7

Design

Construction

Total funding

G. Anahola water system, Kauai

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

8

9

10

Design and construction for pump, electrical controls,

connecting pipelines, and appurtenances for Anahola

well number four.

11

12

13

14 H.

Design

Construction

Total funding

Hanalei water system, Kauai

$100,000

$300,000

$400,000

15

16

Plans for an eight-inch ductile iron waterline to

provide fire protection for Hanalei school.

17

18

19

20

21

22

1.

Plans

Total funding

Hanapepe veterans cemetery, Kauai

Equipment for burial vaults.

Equipment

Total funding

$125,000

$125,000

$100,000

$100,000
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Page 9 H.B. NO. 3~b4

1 SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective

2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the

3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take ef ect on July I, 2008.

5

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008
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H.B. NO.

Report Title:
District CIP; 14 th

, 15 th
, and 16 th Representative Districts

Description:
Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the 14 th

,

15 th
, and 16 th representative districts.
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