A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE FOURTEENTH, FIFTEENTH, AND SIXTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICTS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECT	TION 1. The following sums or so	much thereof as shall
2	be suffic	cient to finance the projects lis	ted in this Act are
3	hereby ap	opropriated out of the general re	venues of the State of
4	Hawaii fo	or fiscal year 2008-2009:	
5	1.	To be expended by the department	t of education:
6	Α.	Kauai high school, Kauai	
7		Plans, design, and construction	for various
8		improvements to Kauai high school	ol.
9		Plans	\$1,000
10		Design	\$998,000
11		Construction	\$1,000
12		Total funding	\$1,000,000
13	В.	Kalaheo elementary school, Kaua	i
14		Design, construction, and equipment	ment for a new
15		administration and classroom bu	ilding, ground and site
16		improvements, equipment, and app	purtenances.

1		Design	\$1,000
2		Construction	\$4,998,000
3		Equipment	\$1,000
4		Total funding	\$5,000,000
5	С.	Waimea high school, Kauai	
6		Design, construction, and equipmen	t for the renovation
7		and expansion of building W, inclu	ding connecting
8		walkways, ground and site improvem	ents, equipment, and
9		appurtenances.	
10		Design	\$455,000
11		Construction	\$6,415,000
12		Equipment	\$20,000
13		Total funding	\$6,890,000
14	D.	Waimea high school, Kauai	
15		Design, construction, and equipmen	t for expansion of
16		junior varsity and varsity locker	rooms and the
17		athletic storage room and facility	
18		Design	\$500,000
19		Construction	\$5,475,000
20		Equipment	\$25,000
21		Total funding	\$6,000,000

1			
2	Ε.	Waimea Canyon middle school, Kauai	
3		Design, construction, and equipment	for the
4		installation of outdoor covered play	y-court.
5		Design	\$175,000
6		Construction	\$1,500,000
7		Equipment	\$10,000
8		Total funding	\$1,685,000
9	F.	Kekaha elementary school, Kauai	
10		Design, construction, and equipment	for a new
11		classroom building, ground and site	improvements,
12		equipment, and appurtenances.	
13		Design	\$260,000
14		Construction	\$10,500,000
15		Equipment	\$60,000
16		Total funding	\$10,820,000
17	G.	Kilauea elementary school, Kauai	
18		Construction for a cafeteria.	
19		Construction	\$4,500,000
20		Total funding	\$4,500,000
21	Н.	Kapaa public library, Kauai	
22		Design for a new library.	

HB HMS 2008-1422

1		Design	\$460,000
2		\$460,000	
3	2. T	To be expended by the department of land a	nd natural
4	resources	3:	
5	Α.	Nawiliwili harbor, Kauai	
6		Design and construction for a module at	Nawiliwili
7		harbor to jointly house the State's smal	l boat harbor
8		office and the harbor agent.	
9		Design	\$20,000
10		Construction	\$182,000
11		Total funding	\$202,000
12	В.	Port Allen small boat harbor, Kauai	
13		Plans, design, and construction for repa	irs and
14		improvements to Port Allen small boat ha	rbor,
15		including concrete piers, cat-walks, and	pilings
16		(\$3,000,000); installation of docks/pier	S
17		(\$2,500,000); three additional docks (\$1	,500,000);
18		restroom improvements (\$500,000); paveme	nt (\$200,000);
19		ramp pier design and construction (\$250,	000); and
20		loading dock design and construction (\$1	,200,000).

1		Plans	\$1,000
2		Design	\$600,000
3		Construction	\$8,549,000
4		Total funding	\$9,150,000
5	С.	Wailua marina, Kauai	
6		Plans, design, and construction for rep	airs and
7		improvements to Wailua marina, includin	g new floating
8		docks (\$1,200,000); new wooden docks (\$	50,000);
9		replacement of loading docks (\$40,000);	waterline
10		installation (\$75,000); security fencing	g (\$15,000);
11		dredging (\$50,000); and ramp repairs (\$	250,000).
12		Plans	\$1,000
13		Design	\$1,000
14		Construction	\$1,678,000
15		Total funding	\$1,680,000
16	3.	To be expended by the Hawaii health sys	tems
17	corporation	on:	
18	Α.	Hawaii health systems corporation - Kau	ai region,
19		Kauai	
20		Plans for regional master planning.	
21		Plans	\$1,000,000
22		Total funding	\$1,000,000

HB HMS 2008-1422

1	4.	To be expended by the county of Kaua	ai:			
2	Α.	Kokee and Haena simulcast trunking system, Kauai				
3		Plans, design, and construction for	a trunking system			
4		add-on that will provide improved co	ommunications			
5		within "dead spots" in the area.				
6		Plans	\$126,000			
7		Design	\$276,000			
8		Construction	\$2,103,000			
9		Total funding	\$2,505,000			
10	В.	Kilauea water system, Kauai				
11		Plans for a study for the use of nor	1-			
12		potable water to meet agricultural of	demands,			
13		thereby relieving the heavy demand of	on the domestic			
14		water system.				
15		Plans	\$200,000			
16		Total funding	\$200,000			
17	С.	Waimea water system, Kauai				
18		Plans, design, and construction for	a twelve-inch			
19		waterline along Waimea Canyon drive	to provide fire			
20		protection for Waimea Canyon school.				
21		Plans	\$110,000			
22		Design	\$1,000			



1		Construction	\$6,250,000
2		Total funding	\$6,361,000
3	D.	Wailua-Kapaa water system, Kauai	
4		Plans, design, and construction fo	r a five hundred
5		thousand-gallon storage tank adjac	ent to the Makaleha
6		tank, and a new one million-gallon	tank and connecting
7		pipeline within the Ornellas tank	hydraulic zone.
8		Plans	\$250,000
9		Design	\$1,000
10		Construction	\$1,500,000
11		Total funding	\$1,751,000
12	E.	Wailua-Kapaa water system, Kauai	
13		Plans for a twelve-inch water main	transmission line
14		in the upper Kawaihau area of the	Kapaa water system
15		to transport water to the central	and lower part of
16		the water system for fire protection	on of Kapaa high
17		school and Mahelona hospital, and	to allow for the
18		development of affordable housing.	
19		Plans	\$300,000
20		Total funding	\$300,000
21	F.	Wainiha-Haena water system, Kauai	

1		Design and construction for a one hundre	ed thousand-
2		gallon storage tank, booster pump station	on, and
3		connecting pipeline and appurtenances.	
4		Design	\$100,000
5		Construction	\$200,000
6		Total funding	\$300,000
7	G.	Anahola water system, Kauai	
8		Design and construction for pump, electronic	rical controls,
9		connecting pipelines, and appurtenances	for Anahola
10		well number four.	
11		Design	\$100,000
12		Construction	\$300,000
13		Total funding	\$400,000
14	Н.	Hanalei water system, Kauai	
15		Plans for an eight-inch ductile iron wat	terline to
16		provide fire protection for Hanalei scho	pol.
17		Plans	\$125,000
18		Total funding	\$125,000
19	I.	Hanapepe veterans cemetery, Kauai	
20		Equipment for burial vaults.	
21		Equipment	\$100,000
22		Total funding	\$100,000



1 SECTION	2.	The	sums	appropriated	for	the	respective
-----------	----	-----	------	--------------	-----	-----	------------

- 2 capital projects set forth in section 1 shall be expended by the
- 3 designated expending agency for the purposes of this Act.

4 SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

5

INTRODUCED BY:

JAN 2 3 2008

Report Title:

District CIP; 14th, 15th, and 16th Representative Districts

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects for the $14^{\rm th}$, $15^{\rm th}$, and $16^{\rm th}$ representative districts.